

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI

WRIT PETITION NO: 5317 OF 2020

Between:

1. P. Anjaneyulu, S/o: Venkataiah, Aged about 50Yrs, Occ: Agri,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar (Rural) Mandal,
Mahaboob Nagar District.
2. P. Raju, S/o: Venkataiah, Aged about 45 Yrs, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar (Rural) Mandal,
Mahaboob Nagar District.
3. P. Keshavulu, S/o: Venkataiah, Aged about 48 Yrs, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar (Rural) Mandal,
Mahaboob Nagar District.
4. B. Hussainaiah, S/o: Venkanna, Aged about 30 Yrs, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: D.No.2-21, Ippalapally Village,
Mahaboobnagar Rural Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District
5. Rotte Anandham, S/o: Bacchanna, Aged about 65 Yrs, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar (Rural) Mandal,
Mahaboob Nagar District.
6. Rotte Mangamma, W/o: Bala Krishnaiah, Aged about 50 Yrs, Occ: Agri,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar (Rural) Mandal,
Mahaboob Nagar District.

.... Petitioners/

Revision petitioners before JC/

Respondents in RDO

And

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principle Secretary,
Revenue Department, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Mahaboob Nagar, Mahaboobnagar District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer,
Mahaboob Nagar Division, Mahaboob Nagar District.
4. The Thahasildar, Mahaboobnagar, Rural Mandal, & District.
5. Pedda Anjaneyulu, S/o: Balaiah, Aged about 55 Yrs, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar (Rural) Mandal,
Mahaboob Nagar District.
6. Buchamma, W/o: Late Chinna Anjaneyulu, Aged about 60 Yrs,
Occ: Agri, R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar (Rural) Mandal,
Mahaboob Nagar District.

7. Bheemaiah, S/o: Late Balaiah, Aged about 45Yrs, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar (Rural) Mandal,
Mahaboob Nagar District.
8. P. Anjaneyulu, S/o Balaiah Aged about 47 years, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar (Rural) Mandal,
Mahaboob Nagar District.
9. P. Sahadev, S/o PeddaHanmanthu,
Aged about 37years, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar
(Rural) Mandal & District.
10. P. China Hanamanthu, S/o China Narasappa,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Agri,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar
(Rural) Mandal & District.
11. P. Pedda Narasimulu, S/o ChinnaNarasappa,
Aged about 50 years, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar
(Rural) Mandal & District.
12. P. Chinna Narsimulu, S/o ChinnaNarsappa,
Aged about 45years, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar
(Rural) Mandal & District.
13. P. Pandu, S/o ChinnaNarsappa,
Aged about 40 years, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar
(Rural) Mandal & District.
14. P. Chinna Hanmanthu, S/o China Narsappa,
Aged about 42 years, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar
(Rural) Mandal & District.
15. Chinna Narsimulu, S/o ChinnaNarsappa,
Aged about 45 years, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboob Nagar
(Rural) Mandal & District.
16. Solipuram Venkataiah, S/o Hanmanthu,
Aged about 38 years, Occ: Agriculture,
R/o: Ippalapalli Village,
Mahaboob Nagar (Rural) Mandal & District.

... Respondents /
Respondents /
R-5 to 16 are
the Petitioners in the revision

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Mr. Y. BALAJI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari, calling for the records and quash the same by declaring the order passed in Revision Case No.D1/75/2018 in File No. Rev/D1/ROR/Revn/0075/2018, dt: 30-12-2019 of the 2nd respondent herein confirming the orders passed by the 3rd Respondent herein in file No. B/ROR/880/2018, dt: 26/05/2018, pursuant to the proceedings in B/ROR/221/2017, dt: 06-09-2018 of the 4th respondent as illegal, arbitrary without jurisdiction U/Sec.9 of the AP Rights in land and pattadar pass books Act.1971 as unconstitutional with regard to the subject Land Admeasuring Ac. 5-00, in Sy.No.155/AA, 142, 143 & 144, situated at of Ippalapally Village, Mahaboobnagar Rural Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District and consequently direct the respondents to restore the petitioners names in the said ROR land in Admeasuring Ac. 5-00 in Sy.No.155/AA, 142, 143 & 144, situated at Ippalapally Village, Mahaboobnagar Rural Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District forthwith.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. Y. BALAJI, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Mahaboobnagar, Mahaboobnagar District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Mahaboobnagar Division, Mahaboobnagar District.
4. The Thahasildar, Mahaboobnagar, Rural Mandal & District.
5. Pedda Anjaneyulu, S/o. Balaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District.
6. Buchamma, W/o. Late Chinna Anjaneyulu, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District.
7. Bheemaiah, S/o. Late Balaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District.
8. P. Anjaneyulu, S/o. Balaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District.
9. P. Sahadev, S/o. Pedda Hanmanthu, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
10. P. China Hanamanthu, S/o. China Narasappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
11. P. Pedda Narasimulu, S/o. Chinna Narasappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
12. P. Chinna Narsimulu, S/o. Chinna Narsappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
13. P. Pandu, S/o. Chinna Narsappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
14. P. Chinna Hanmanthu, S/o. China Narsappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
15. Chinna Narsimulu, S/o. Chinna Narsappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
16. Solipuram Venkataiah, S/o. Hanmanthu, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice the respondents and file proof of service.

Post after two weeks.

**SD/- P.NARSING RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Mahaboobnagar, Mahaboobnagar District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Mahaboobnagar Division, Mahaboobnagar District.
4. The Thahasildar, Mahaboobnagar, Rural Mandal & District.
5. Pedda Anjaneyulu, S/o. Balaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District.
6. Buchamma, W/o. Late Chinna Anjaneyulu, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District.
7. Bheemaiah, S/o. Late Balaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District.
8. P. Anjaneyulu, S/o. Balaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District.
9. P. Sahadev, S/o. Pedda Hanmanthu, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
10. P. China Hanamanthu, S/o. China Narasappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
11. P. Pedda Narasimulu, S/o. Chinna Narasappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
12. P. Chinna Narsimulu, S/o. Chinna Narsappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
13. P. Pandu, S/o. Chinna Narsappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
14. P. Chinna Hanmanthu, S/o. China Narsappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
15. Chinna Narsimulu, S/o. Chinna Narsappa, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District.
16. Solipuram Venkataiah, S/o. Hanmanthu, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ippalapalli Village, Mahaboobnagar (Rural) Mandal & District (RR 1 to 16 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
17. One CC to Mr. Y. BALAJI, Advocate [OPUC].
18. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
19. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED:11/03/2020

POST AFTER TWO WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.5317 of 2020

